
Agenda\Executive\10 January 2017 Page 1

Division: Corporate 

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis

Direct Tel: 01276 707319

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk

Surrey Heath Borough Council

Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD
Telephone: (01276) 707100
Facsimile: (01276) 707177

DX: 32722 Camberley
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Friday, 23 December 2016
To: The Members of the EXECUTIVE

(Councillors: Moira Gibson (Chairman), Richard Brooks, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, 
Colin Dougan, Craig Fennell, Josephine Hawkins and Charlotte Morley)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held at Surrey Heath House on Tuesday, 10 January 
2017 at 6.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.

Please note that this meeting will be recorded.

Yours sincerely

Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
Pages

Part 1 
(Public)

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes  

To confirm and sign the open minutes of the meeting held on 6 
December 2016 (copy attached).

3 - 12

3. Declarations of Interest  

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with 
respect to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  
Members who consider they may have an interest are invited to 
consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior 
to the meeting.

4. Questions by Members  

The Leader and Portfolio Holders to receive and respond to questions 
from Members on any matter which relates to an Executive function in 

Public Document Pack



Agenda\Executive\10 January 2017 Page 2

accordance with Part 4 of the Constitution, Section B Executive 
Procedure Rules, Paragraph 16.

5. Revenue Grants 2017/18  13 - 30

6. Camberley Crown Post Office Consultation  31 - 34

7. Exclusion of Press and Public  35 - 36

Part 2 
(Exempt)

8. Exempt Minutes  

To confirm and sign the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6 
December 2016 (copy attached).

37 - 38

9. Procurement of Developer for Ashwood House and Pembroke 
House  

39 - 44

10. Reference from the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee - Member Call-in  

45 - 52

11. Review of Exempt Items  

To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public.



Minutes\Executive\6 December 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 6 
December 2016 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

+
+
-

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
-
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr David Allen, Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr David Mansfield and Cllr 
Chris Pitt

50/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

51/E Questions by Members

In response to a question from Councillor Rodney Bates, the Leader confirmed 
that, at its meeting on 10 January 2017, the Executive would be considering a 
response to the consultation on the relocation of Camberley Post Office.

52/E Arena Leisure Centre

The Executive considered a report outlining a proposed process for the 
replacement of the Arena Leisure Centre and seeking approval for funding the 
process. The current Arena contract had been extended in March 2016 for a 
further three years and was therefore due to expire in March 2019.  

Members were informed that Condition Surveys undertaken by Hampshire County 
Council in 2012 had identified a need for £1.1m of structural, mechanical and 
engineering services work to be undertaken over the next ten years to maintain 
the Arena’s existing service offer. Mechanical plant was likely to need replacing in 
five years at an estimated cost of approximately £500,000.

It was reported that an assessment of alternative sites for a new Centre had been 
undertaken; however, the Arena’s existing site at Grand Avenue was considered 
to support the best business facility solution. 

The cost of a new lei
[...]
hat this had on parishes, the Government had provided a 
grant in 2013/14 to give to parishes to ensure they were no worse off because of 
the introduction of the LCTSS. This had amounted to £22,923. The grant had 
again been provided in 2014/15 but, as it had not been separately identifiable, the 
Council had agreed to reduce the parish element by 13% in line with the overall 
reduction in funding received by the Council.  It was proposed that no reduction be 
made in the current financial year and that the situation be reviewed again in 
2018/19 in the light of further anticipated Government funding reductions. This 
would also mean that Parishes would not have to increase their precepts in 
2017/18 just to cover any grant reduction.

Members noted that the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee had 
considered establishing a Working Group to look at the impact of welfare changes. 
It was suggested that, if this Working Group was established, it could review 
whether people in need were accessing the Hardship Fund and also consider 
whether the Scheme might need to change in 2018/19 in view of expected 
government funding. 

RESOLVED

(i) to note the calculations of the tax base in Annexes A to F 
summarised below:

Band D Equivalent Properties

Page 6



Minutes\Executive\6 December 2016

Bisley 1,566.16
Chobham 1,960.49
Frimley and Camberley                        23,664.75
West End                                                 2,027.92
Windlesham   8,098.72

Surrey Heath Borough 
Council           

37,318.04

(ii) to note that the changes to Council Tax discounts made by 
Executive on 7 January 2014 under the freedoms given in the 
Local Government Finance Act 2012 and relevant statutory 
instruments remain unchanged for 2017/18;

(iii) that £19,943.44 be given to Parishes in 2017/18 to offset the 
effect on the tax base of the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme; and

(iv) that the final setting of the Tax Base be delegated to the 
Executive Head of Finan
[...]
PSAA would produce 
better outcomes for the Council than any procurement it undertook by itself or with 
a limited number of partners. Use of the PSAA would also be less resource 
intensive than establishing an auditor panel and conducting its own procurement. 
The approach was supported by the Local Government Association and over 200 
Councils had signified their interest.

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that the Council opts into the 
appointing person arrangements made by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments for the appointment of external auditors.

56/E Community Infrastructure Levy

The Executive considered a report detailing the amount of Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) received between 1 April and 30 September 2016. 

The Council was required to pass a proportion of CIL receipts to Parish Councils. 
The proportion of CIL receipts was 15%, capped at £100 per existing council tax 
property per year, or 25% uncapped where there was a Neighbourhood Plan in 
place. It was noted that at that time no Neighbourhood Plans had been adopted. A 
payment of £8,190.00 had been made to Windlesham Parish Council on 28 
October 2016. 

In June 2015 the Executive had agreed that, in line with the parished areas, 15% 
of CIL collected would be available to spend for non-parished areas. It was noted 
that the amounts collected to date were as follows:

 Parkside - £17,604.00
 St Michaels - £1,323.00
 Town - £31,515.31
 Watchetts - £2,781.00

A list of schemes for which this CIL money, together with any remaining Planning 
Infrastructure Contributions, would be submitted to the Executive in March 2017 
for consideration. 

RESOLVED to note

Page 8



Minutes\Executive\6 December 2016

(i) the CIL monies received; and

(ii) that the 15% of CIL funds from Parish areas received for the 
reporting period 1st April 2016 -30th September 2016 was 
transferred on 28th October 2016 to those Parish Councils 
where development has occurred, as required by the 
legislation

57/E Surrey Heath Local Development Framework – Authorities Monitoring 
Report 2015/16

The Executive considered the Surrey Heath Authorities Monitoring Report (AMR) 
which had been produced in line with the requirements set out in the Localism Act 
2011, which stated that a report must be produced and planning authorities must 
publish this information direct to the public at least yearly. The AMR reported on 
the period from 1st April 2015 to 31st March 2016. 

The purpose of the AMR was to provide details of the actions which had been 
taken to implement a Local Development Plan and the Local Development 
Scheme, to indicate the extent to which policies in the current Surrey Heath Local 
Plan had been achieved, and to identify any solutions and changes where targets 
were not being met. 

Concern was expressed that, over the plan period to date, around only 5% of 
completed dwellings had affordable housing, against a Core Strategy and 
Development Management Policy target of 35%. Officers undertook to provide 
further information in relation to the completed developments with over 10 units 
and why the target had not been achieved.

In relation to the missed Gypsy and Traveller pitches target, it was suggested that 
this would be considered as part of the Local Plan review. 

RESOLVED that the Surrey Heath Local Plan Authorities 
Monitoring Report, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, be 
approved for the purpose of making the document publically 
available at the Council offices and on the Council’s website.

58/E Camberley Town Centre Working Group

The Executive was reminded that the Camberley Town Centre Working Group, as 
currently constituted, had been set up solely to deal with the Camberley Town 
Centre Business Improvement District.

Members were informed that, as the elections for the BID had now been 
completed, it was proposed that the Terms of Reference for this working group be 
amended to enable it to consider proposals to improve and promote the High 
Street Camberley. 

RESOLVED that the Terms of Reference for the Town Centre 
Working Group be amended as set out in Annex 1 of the agenda 
report.

Page 9



Minutes\Executive\6 December 2016

59/E Council Finances as at the 30th September 2016

The Executive considered a report detailing the Council’s finances at 30 
September 2016. 

It was reported that in that quarter £1,929,000 had been spent on capital projects, 
of which the largest share, £945,000 had been spent on the acquisition of 
commercial properties. Other significant expenditure had been £464,000 on 
Disabled Facilities Grants, which had attracted additional grant income from 
Surrey County Council.

Sundry debts, at 30 September 2016, amounted to £884,000, which compared 
with £610,000 for the same period the previous year. It was, however, noted that 
£181,000 of this related to new quarterly billing for industrial estate properties, 
where the processing method was under review, and that SANGS payments were 
now being processed via the debtor’s system, which would continue to distort 
ongoing debt levels.

The Housing Benefit debts balance was £629,000 at 30 September 2016, similar 
to the previous quarter. 

It was noted that, although parking income had increased by 6% compared to the 
same period the previous year, it had not achieved the 11% target in the budget; it 
was, however, considered that this target could be achieved by the end of the 
financial year.

RESOLVED to note the Revenue, Treasury and Capital Position as 
at 30th September 2016.

60/E Treasury Management Mid-year Report for 2016/17

The Executive noted the Treasury Management performance for 2016/17 as at 
30th September 2016 and compliance to-date with the Prudential Indicators for 
2016/17.

RESOLVED to note the Treasury Management Mid-Year report 
2016/17.

61/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

50/E (part) 3
62/E 3
63/E 3

Page 10



Minutes\Executive\6 December 2016

Note: Minute 62/E is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, the 
minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present time.

62/E Renewal of the Lease of the Mytchett Bowls Club, Hamesmoor Road

The Executive made decisions in relation to the renewal of the lease for Mytchett 
Bowls Club. 

63/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.

RESOLVED that minute 62/E and the associated agenda report 
remain exempt until the completion of the lease negotiations. 

Chairman 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Revenue Grants 2017/18

Summary

The Executive is asked to consider the revenue grant payments to voluntary 
organisations for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018.

Portfolio - Transformation; Business
Date signed off: 22/11/2016

Wards Affected All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to consider the applications received and to allocate 
revenue grants for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018 from the Fund as 
appropriate.

1. Key Issues

1.1 The Council values the work undertaken by its voluntary organisations 
enormously.  In order to function, these organisations need to be able to 
anticipate a level of financial commitment by the Council.  Despite the 
Council’s ongoing commitment to these organisations, in the current economic 
climate no guarantees are available that the current funding levels will be able 
to be met in future years.  

1.2 During the course of the last year, the External Partnerships Select Committee 
has invited a number of the revenue grant funded organisations to its meetings 
to explore their fundraising strategies and future financial sustainability.  Whilst 
most organisations are working hard to safeguard their future financial 
sustainability, a number of positive recommendations were made and have 
been implemented.  For example, Tringhams Lunch Club has teamed up with 
Surrey Heath Age Concern to cross reference clients and enhance transport 
opportunities.

1.3 New service level agreements were introduced in April 2013.  The agreements 
set out targets and outcomes to be achieved throughout the year and are 
summarised in Annex B.  Officers use the agreements to monitor the 
performance of organisations throughout the year.   Quarterly monitoring 
reports are provided by the organisations based upon the targets in the service 
level agreements.  Grant payments are only made after a successful 
monitoring report is received.

1.4 The Council follows the principles of the Surrey Compact, an agreement that 
supports how partners behave, engage and work together in the statutory, 
community, voluntary and faith sectors.

1.5 The support of voluntary organisations is a discretionary function of the Council 
and the Executive therefore has the option to vary the level of support to 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5. 



organisations, or to withdraw funding for some or all of the grants.  The 
following funding options are therefore presented as part of this report.

2. Supporting Information 

Citizens Advice Surrey Heath

2.1 Citizens Advice Surrey Heath (CASH) is open from 10am-4pm, Monday –
Thursday plus 2 x 3 hour weekly outreach sessions in Bagshot and Chobham, 
and from a partnership arrangement with Citizens Advice Woking phone calls 
are diverted between both bureaux with from 9-5pm Monday – Friday.
The organisation helps people from within the community to resolve their legal, 
money and other problems.  Over the past year the Bureau has seen an 
increase in homeless
[...]
 works 
taking place in Surrey Heath borough for public benefit, which the grant 
awarded by SHBC is meant to support. 

At a meeting of the External Partnerships Select Committee in September 
2016, BVCP acknowledged that the funding of non-essential services was 
coming under increasing pressure across the whole of the public sector. BVCP 
expressed concerns that if one public sector body ceased their funding 
contributions, whilst it might be possible to fill the gap in the short term it could 
set a precedent which would result in other public sector bodies withdrawing 
funding and the Partnership becoming unsustainable.

It is recommended that a reduced grant of £5,000 be approved, subject to the 
delivery of the service level agreement.

Surrey Heath Sports Council

2.8 Surrey Heath Sports Council’s function is to promote sport in the borough by 
financially supporting and encouraging participation for residents across all 
sports recognised by Sport England. The Sports Council works alongside key 

Page 18



partners such as National Governing Bodies, the County Sports Partnership, 
Active Surrey and local schools.

Surrey Heath Sports Council is requesting support to the value of £3,500. In 
2015/16, they were awarded £1,500 out of the requested figure of £3,500 due 
to the low amounts of grants awarded in the previous year.

This issue appears to have been addressed as the number of grant recipients 
has increased this year, largely credited to better promotion of the scheme. 
The Sports Council’s latest annual financials show £3,617 has been awarded 
to 18 recipients, more than the requested figure for 2017/18 of £3,500.

The balance at Bank as at 31st October 2016 was £4,829.10

It is recommended that a grant of £3,500 is approved, subject to the delivery of 
the service level agreement.

Surrey Heath Arts Council

2.9 The purpose of the Surrey Heath Arts Council is to facilitate cultural activities 
for all age groups throughout the borough. The Arts Council offers small grants 
to individuals and not-for-profit organisations in addition to the experiences and 
expertise from its members.

Across their accounts, the Surrey Heath Arts Council had reserves of £5,800 at 
year end March 2016.  (This excludes their Bursary Account which holds circa 
£28,500 for the specific purpose of funding Bursaries to assist individual 
students who are seeking to pursue a professional career in the arts.  The 
bursaries are provided only from the interest on the fund; the capital cannot be 
reduced.)

Although they were unable to deliver their “Arts Inspirational Day” event, the 
Arts Council administered grants worth £1,945 in 2015/16. A figure of £1400 is 
being requested to enable the Surrey Heath Arts Council to continue to offer 
small grants and support to individuals and not-for-profit groups for cultural 
activities.

It is recommended that a grant of £1,400 is approved, subject to the delivery of 
the service level agreement.

3. Resource Implications

3.1 The Council funds a number of voluntary organisations which either work in 
partnership with the Council or perform functions on the Council’s behalf.

3.2 Annex A provides a breakdown of these organisations funding requests.  The 
table compares the funding requested against the grant awarded for 2016/17 
and in certain cases shows the percentage of funding requested against 
annual running costs.  The table also shows the in-kind financial support given 
to the organisations plus the amount of grant that Officers propose is awarded.

Page 19



4. Options

4.1 The Executive has the option to;

i) Fund the organisations in line with the “2017/18 Proposals” column in 
Annex A, subject to the delivery of their service level agreements;

ii) Fund the organisations applications at a greater or lesser percentage of 
their requested sums; 

iii) Not fund any of the organisations.

5. Proposals

5.1 It is proposed to fund each grant request at Annex A at the levels highlighte
[...]
age 21



ANNEX A - Grant Application, Summary & Proposals     
2016/17 
GRANT 2017/18

AWARD PROPOSALS
Other Council 
in-kind  benefits 
for the year 
ending 31/03/16

Organisation Grant Use Grant Request 17/18
% of Annual 
Overall 
Running
Costs 

 Surrey Heath 
Citizens 
Advice 
(CASH)

Helps people from within the 
community to resolve their 
legal, money and other 
problems.

80,000 101,000 69.0% 80,000
Offices £18,500
Car parking     
£2,775

Voluntary 
Support North 
Surrey

The service has a number of 
roles including developing 
volunteering, providing 
advice on governance and 
funding for voluntary 
organisations.

30,000 30,000 12.4% 30,000
Offices £9,225
Car parking
£7871

Surrey Heath 
Age Concern 

Provides a coffee shop in 
Camberley for use by the 50+ 
age group, a visiting and 
befriending service and an 
information signposting and 
support service.  

10,000 10,000 22.0% 10,000 

Tea room  
10,000
Car parking
£2,654

Tringhams, 
West End

Transport to and from lunch 
and activities for 60+ in 
Bisley, West End, Chobham, 
Lightwater & Windlesham

15,000 15,000 43.0% 13,000 Not applicable

Camberley 
Central Job 
Club

Provision a Job Club facility 
within Camberley that 
includes a dedicated course 
helping clients return to work 

      5,000 9,950 75.0% 7,000

Council office 
options to be 
explored during 
the year.

P
age 22



Sub Total 
(Page 1) £140,000 165,950 £140,000 £51,025

P
age 23



2016/17 
GRANT 2017/18

AWARD PROPOSALS
Other Council in-
kind  benefits for 
the year ending 
31/03/16

Organisation Grant Use  

£

 Grant Request 2017/18
% of Annual 
Overall 
Running
Costs 

£
Basingstoke 
Canal 
Authority 

Revenue support in 
maintaining facilities. 10,000 26,283 3 .3 10,000 Not Applicable

Blackwater 
Valley 
Countryside 
Partnership

Revenue support in 
maintaining the facilities 
offered to residents and 
visitors to the Blackwater 
Valley

10,000 10,000 2.1 5,000 Not Applicable

Surrey Heath 
Sports 
Council 

Distribution of s
[...]
ntations related to the cultural activities within the 
borough

 To explore developments which will be created by the Arts 
Inspirational Day

 To continue to explore the best way forward regarding the Arts 
Council website

 Acknowledge the support of the Council in its publicity.

 Maintain audited accounts to be provided as requested by the 
Council.

Not achieved. Did not go ahead 
due to poor response from 
partner organisations.

Not achieved

Working towards – web developer 
secured for next year

Achieved

Achieved

P
age 30



Consultation on the Relocation of Camberley Post Office 

Summary

On 23 November 2016 the Post Office published initial proposals to relocate 
Camberley Post Office to within the curtilage of WH Smith, High Street, 
Camberley.

The Executive is asked to review and agree the Council’s proposed response to 
the consultation as set out in the letter at Annex A of this report.

Portfolio: Leader
Date Portfolio Holder signed off report: 15 December 2016

Wards Affected: All

Recommendation 

The Executive is asked to RESOLVE that the response to the consultation 
on the relocation of Camberley Post Office, as set out at Annex A to this 
report, be submitted to the Post Office.

1. Key Issues

1.1 Camberley Post Office is currently located on Princess Way, 
Camberley. The Post Office is consulting on proposals to relocate the 
Post Office to within the curtilage of WH Smiths, which is located on the 
High Street, Camberley. 

1.2 The Consultation process started on 23 November 2016 and will close 
on 16 January 2017. If the proposals are adopted, the relocation will be 
effective from March 2017.

1.3 The Media and Marketing team have published the consultation on 
Surrey Heath Borough Council website and are encouraging residents 
and businesses to respond to the consultation via social media. 

2. Resource Implications

2.1 There are no resource implications as a result of responding to the 
consultation.

3. Options

3.1 The Executive can agree or amend the draft response to the 
consultation. Alternatively, the Executive can decide not to submit a 
response on behalf of the Council. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6. 



4. Proposals

4.1 It is proposed that the Executive reviews the draft response at Annex A 
and comment accordingly.  

Annexes Annex A – Consultation response

Background Papers Request for response from the Post Office 

Author/Contact Details Kate Noviss – Media and Marketing Manager 
kate.noviss@surreyheath.gov.uk

Head of Service Richard Payne – Executive Head of Corporate

Consultations, Implications and Issues Addressed 
Resources Required Consulted
Revenue  
Capital - -
Human Resources - -
Asset Management - -
IT - -
Other Issues
Corporate Objectives & Key Priorities - -
Policy Framework - -
Legal - -
Governance - -
Sustainability - -
Risk Management - -
Equalities Impact Assessment - -
Community Safety - -
Human Rights - -
Consultation - -
P R & Marketing - -

Page 32

mailto:kate.noviss@surreyheath.gov.uk


             Great Place ● Great Community ● Great Future

Surrey Heath Borough Council
Surrey Heath House

Knoll Road
Camberley

Surrey  GU15 3HD
01276 707100

DX: 32722 Camberley
 www.surreyheath.gov.uk

Service

Our Ref:  

Your Ref: 

Direct Tel: 

Email: 

Corporate

KN/CamberleyPostOffice

01276 707100

kate.noviss@surreyheath.gov.uk

Mr R Gale
General Manager Directly Managed & WHSmith Networks
Camberley Crown Post Office

11 January 2017

Dear Mr Gale, 

Consultation on the Relocation of Camberley Post Office

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposals to relocate Camberley Post 
Office from Princess Way Camberley to WHSmith, High Street, Camberley. 

The Officers and Members of Surrey Heath Borough Council would like to raise the 
following concerns and comments; 

Service Provision

 Given the stature of the Post Office in Camberley the same services need to be 
retained, including self-serve tills with members of staff offering assistance.   

 Given
[...]
 consultation. We will be writing to you on this issue 
separately as your current landlord. 

Yours sincerely, 

Moira Gibson Karen Whelan 
Leader of the Council Chief Executive

Page 34



EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RECOMMENDATION 

The Executive is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 
set out below:

Item Paragraph(s)

8 3
9 3
10 3
11 3

Page 35

Agenda Item 7. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

Agenda Item 8. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 9. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 10. 
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Revenue Grants 2017/18
	6. Camberley Crown Post Office Consultation
	Camberley Post Office Annex A - Response Letter to Consultation

	7. Exclusion of Press and Public
	8. Exempt Minutes
	9. Procurement of Developer for Ashwood House and Pembroke House
	10. Reference from the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee - Member Call-in



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Executive\10 January 2017

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive 
held at Surrey Heath House on 10 
January 2017 

+ Cllr Moira Gibson (Chairman)

-
+
+

Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan

+
+
+

Cllr Craig Fennell
Cllr Josephine Hawkins
Cllr Charlotte Morley

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance:  Cllr Alan McClafferty, Cllr David Allen, Cllr Chris Pitt and Cllr 
Victoria Wheeler, plus Simon Hope of Montagu Evans.

64/E Minutes

The open and exempt minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

65/E Revenue Grants 2017/18

The Council funded a number of voluntary organisations which either worked in 
partnership with the Council or performed functions on the Council’s behalf.  The 
allocation of these grants in 2016/17 had been £140,000 for community 
organisations and £24,900 for leisure organisations, totalling £162,900.

The Executive considered a table providing a breakdown of these organisations’ 
funding requests, together with supporting information.  The table compared the 
funding requested against the grant awarded for 2016/17, the percentage of 
requested funding against annual running costs and, where appropriate, the in-
kind financial support given to the organisations.

Members were also provided with information relating to the achievement of 
targets contained in each of the Service Level Agreements (SLA).  

It was reported that, during the course of the previous year, the External 
Partnerships Select Committee had invited a number of the revenue grant funded 
organisations to its meetings to explore their fundraising strategies and future 
financial sustainability.  

Whilst most organisations were working hard to safeguard their future financial 
sustainability, a number of positive recommendations had been made and had 
been implemented, including Tringhams Lunch Club teaming up with Surrey Heath 
Age Concern to cross reference clients and enhance transport opportunities.

With regard to Tringhams Lunch Club, the organisation had already been 
consulted on the proposed grant reduction.



Minutes\Executive\10 January 2017

It was noted that, within the Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership annual 
report for 2016, there had been few references to core works undertaken in Surrey 
Heath for public benefit, which the grant awarded by SHBC was meant to support. 
The Partnership would also now benefit from SANGS (Suitable Alternative Green 
Space) funding. It had been proposed that its grant be reduced from £10,000 to 
£5,000.

Resolved that, subject to the delivery of the service level agreements, 
revenue grants be allocated for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2018 as follows:

Organisation Grant for 2017/18
Surrey Heath Citizens Advice £80,000 
Voluntary Support North Surrey £30,000 
Surrey Heath Age Concern £10,000 
Tringhams, West End £13,000 
Camberley Central Job Club £7,000 
Basingstoke Canal Authority £10,000
Blackwater Valley Countryside Partnership £5,000 
Surrey Heath Sports Council £3,500 
Surrey Heath Arts Council £1,400 

(Note:  In accordance with the Council’s Members Code of Conduct, Councillor 
Charlotte Morley declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Secretary and the 
Council’s representative on the Surrey Heath Sports Council.)

66/E Camberley Crown Post Office Consultation

The Executive considered a draft response to the Post Office’s consultation on 
proposals to relocate Camberley Post Office to within the curtilage of WH Smith, 
High Street, Camberley.

Members expressed concern at the proposal to vacate the Crown Post Office, 
particularly given the Council’s aspirations for and investment in the Town Centre. 
It was noted that residents very much valued the existing outlet and concerns were 
expressed on accessibility in WH Smith, as well as the suitability of the building for 
an external ATM (automated teller machine).

The Executive agreed to amend the response at Annex A to the Officer report to 
emphasise the disappointment and concerns expressed at the meeting and the 
Chief Executive was asked to consider an appropriate revised response in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council.

RESOLVED, that 

(i) the response attached as Annex A to the Executive report be 
amended to reflect the Council’s concerns at the loss of the 
Crown Post Office and potential access issues in WH Smith; 
and



Minutes\Executive\10 January 2017

(ii) The wording of the letter to be submitted to the Post Office be 
delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Council Leader. 

67/E Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public were excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below:

Minute Paragraph(s)

68/E 3
69/E 3

Note: Minutes 69/E and 70/E are summaries of matters considered in Part II of the 
agenda, the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the 
present time.

68/E Procurement of Developer for Ashwood House and Pembroke House

The Executive considered a report seeking approval to the award of the contract to 
redevelop Ashwood House and Pembroke House and authorised the actions 
proposed.

69/E Reference from the Performance and Finance Scrutiny Committee - 
Member Call-in

The Executive considered a reference from the Performance and Finance Scrutiny 
Committee following its consideration of a Member Call-in on procurement.

The Executive considered the recommendations of the Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Committee and

Resolved, that

(i) Wherever possible or practicable, for future purchases, the due 
diligence and red book data/reports considered by the 
Executive, be made available to the Performance and Finance 
Scrutiny Committee under exempt arrangements; and

(ii) An annual report be made to the Committee providing a review 
of purchase and yields achieved across all the Council’s 
properties.

70/E Review of Exempt Items

The Executive reviewed the reports which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.



Minutes\Executive\10 January 2017

RESOLVED that 

(i) Minutes 68/E and the associated agenda report remain exempt 
during the ‘Stand Still Period’, but that the decision be made 
public when the preferred bidder is announced; and

(ii)Minute 69/E and the associated agenda report remain 
exempt, but that the decision be made public.

Chairman


